GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PANCHAYATI RAJ
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3106
ANSWERED ON:11.12.2014

PANCHAYAT YUVA SHAKTIABHIYAN
Singh Shri Uday Pratap

Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government scheme of Panchayat Yuva Shakti Abhiyan (PYSA) is being implemented across the country;
(b) if so, the district-wise number of such Panchayats in Madhya Pradesh in which this scheme is operational;
(c) the amount of funds released for each Panchayat of Madhya Pradesh for the purpose;

(d) whether any action plan has been formulated for monitoring and assessment of the implementation of this scheme and its impact on the youth of villages; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR PANCHAYATI RAJ (SHRINIHAL CHAND)

(a) Panchayat Yuva Shakti Abhiyan was one of the components of the Central Sector Scheme Panchayat Mahila Evam Yuva Shakii Abhiyan (PMEYSA) which was operational till 2012-13 and subsequently subsumed under the new scheme Rajiv Gandhi Panchayat Sashaktikaran Abhiyan.

(b) & (c) This was a demand driven scheme and funds were released to the States on the basis of their justified proposals. Funds were not released district-wise. Funds to the State of Madhya Pradesh were released to the tune of Rs. 67.32 lakh.

(d) Not applicable as the PMEYSA scheme no longer exists as such.

(e) Does not arise.
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